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Shri Karan Govel ~tE ‘?F beﬁ‘T/ for the complainant
Shri Sandeep ﬂhnudhary T —— vncate f-::r' the respondent

HA i RA

The present cump‘lamt déte-:l 44 DI"ZDE'E has'been filed by the
cumpiamant,ﬁallnttee in Fﬂrm ERA under section 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the
Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation
and Development] Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation
of section 11{4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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2. GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4909 of 202D

responsibilities and functions to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

Unit and project related details.

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing

over the possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in

the following tabular fo r‘»x

5. No. | Heads Information
1. Project name ar “Our Homes", Sector
o’ v{
| r{r_h‘d o | 37-C, Gurugram. .
Project fr:a ' i # acres
Nature Eﬁhé project ity iﬁﬁrﬂst Jaffordable
. N b @ Ij'muslng colony
4. DTCP license g 2012  dated
b ELER DL E
License valid/renewed 0112.2019
Name of licens > Prime IT Solution &
E REGC Phonix Datatech Service
5. HRERA red vide no. 40 of
e%dﬁ j_ i- E i 019 dated 08,07.2019 |
HRERArreglmauunp'a.flﬁ-up Tug 01:12.2019 '
=1L ANV
b. Occupation mruﬂm‘te = |4 19.5.2017-Primary
Schoaol
il. 29.11.2019
Type-1 (5 nos. towers),
Type-1 [3 nos. towers),
Type-2Z (2 nos. towers)
iii. 24.02.2020
Type-1 (16 nos. towers) &
Commercial
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2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4909 of 2026
7. Unit no. 698, 6t floor, Tower Iris
[Page 21 of complaint]
8. Unlt measuring (carpet area) 48 sq. mtrs.
9. Date of allotment letter £3.10.2012 (Page 77)
10. Date of execution of apartment | 04.03.2013
buyer's agreement [Page 18 of complaint]
11 Payment plan Time linked payment plan
[Page 84 of complaint]
12. Total Euns:der&tjnu "‘. Rs.16,00,000/-
{!F— :3,:' i3 | [Page 21 of complaint]
13, | Total amount pd J.{E.L"»g e | Rs.16,00,000/-
complainant as per'c .':‘-“-‘*f".'-
deed at page 51 'F u.lu [
14, | Consent - by 02.12.2013
N T o }h& ‘Time for
X 1-I|r JuLs tlﬂll I:Iflhl-ﬂ date
d
m
‘p; |l NSSES sinn]
15. |Due date 4 elivery| of 02122016
possession,as ause 3 J -;,
apartment b "=' *' : t A{Grace period is not
{36 months + 6 ACe | allowed)
perlad ﬁ ™ _-=_' ' A
upﬂn 'y
16. D&W Egﬁﬂ'zuzn
the compl [as a elged by complainant
on page 03 of complaint]
[documents not in place]
17 Delay in  handing over|3 years 4 months 29
possession till May 2020 ie | days
date of offer of possession
(March 2020] + 2 months
18. Conveyance deed executed on | 25.11.2020

[Page 53 of complaint]
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Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant submitted that after seeing advertisements of
the respondent, in the newspaper namely Times of India for
launching the project namely "Our Homes” (hereinafter
referred to as "the said project”) situated at Village Garaui-
Khurd, Sector 37C, Gurugram, Haryana, came into contact with

the executives of the resppr 1

=

m}hwhﬂ embarked upon the

‘-
-

complainant with their sﬁ{ with various promises of

timely completion }ﬂpi‘:}lﬁc‘t&nd‘gmﬁ HqL:.reqf of possession on

time. The compl Ea?y’frgsﬂ' g dn mg completely in the

words, assurances an[l'_rid:;iré;r_ r

respondent, fe ‘m ;‘
>

said project. ([ q

The complainant ﬁmiii; tte&)’iﬁ}hg%ﬁum of Rs. 6,59,776/-
(Rupees Six Lacs Fifty hﬁﬂeﬁhﬂﬂsﬁ’a"‘;&wn Hundred seventy

gsix DOnly) wa% p%# @%&&/ EQE respondent on

03.05.2012 and"budkﬂcr &l]nirﬁn ﬁﬂﬂﬁm ghq 6% Floor, Tower

t“"- = S 'l-\..- -.._-I'"" 1 % % L |
Iris, in the name of the Cumplainant and a huyers agresment

was also signed between the parties on 04.03.2013.

The complainant submitted that further payments were made
to the respondent from time to time by the complainant as per
the demand letters. As per clause 3(a) of the Buyer's agreement,

the respondent agreed to handover possession of unit by within
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HARERA

a period of 36 months with a grace period of 6 months from the
date of commencement of construction of the complex. Till date
the complainant has paid a sum of Rs, 16,00,000 /-

The complainant submitted that since the date of booking, the
complainant has been visiting at proposed site, where they find

that the construction of the project is at lowest swing and there

heed to the sai

'gfp on asking ?&ii'ﬂiﬁgal
o [., :
iadgjng ﬂe yﬁ}
illegal charges M:E,_ﬁ

time and again reques

the responden nd of payment to

{,'51 i
ent interest and other
.}.. ]

11:itenan ‘J complainant has

the complaina r”{;

0 provide the account
statement of the said umt’“’l:mHh spondent did not pay any

heed to the saicﬁ@ﬁu{% E{ P R ;/l

The cumpialnapt“&uhmﬁt{lg? Emr _ ﬁqent by providing
false and fabricated adverhsement. thereh}r, concealing true
and material facts about the status of project and
mandatory regulatory compliances, wrongfully induced the
complainant to deposit his hard earned money in their so
called upcoming project, with sole dishonest intention to

cheat them and cause wrongful loss to them and in this
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process the respondents gained wrongfully, which is purely
a criminal act. That the respondent has also played a fraud
upon HDFC was facilitating the loan amount in favour of the

buyer and taking untimely payments without reaching the

milestone of construction.

The complainant submitted that as per the BBA, the builder was

r.o-|.|.

ﬁ‘l} by the act and
(%

complainant is

Hr'a- i '|I I
oo bl
titled to pendation the lainant has
en a mmp% - %:gj?;c comp

been constrained h},r E‘“Tﬁpﬂﬂﬂﬂnt to live in a rented

3ccnmmudatm%h‘liﬂ f‘% eﬂ %ﬂ'%ﬂ hf%hume loan due to

this dela ' =1 - N
i }IJ r‘:.'...,-ﬂlrr-.a"!{._hlklll'.L

The complainant submitted that the complainant, thereafter

had tried his level best to reach the representatives of
respendent to seek a satisfactory reply for delaved
possession compensation as per the rules and provisions of the
Real Estate Regulatory Act in respect of the said dwelling

unit but all in vain. The complainant had alse informed the

Page 6 of 29



E HARERA
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11.

12

respondent about his financial hardship of paying monthly rent
and extra interest on his home loan due to delay in getting
possession of the said unit. The complainant had requested
the respondent to deliver possession of the apartment
citing the extreme financial and mental pressure he was
going through, but respondent never cared to listen to his

]*I@:gre suffering and pain on

Relief sought by the- P_jfé» |
The cﬂmplamant:tf_ﬁ? ' ﬂ{g‘?_ 1i
i. Direct thE:Jr ndent to mi:gn;sl:

om nsﬁmér arsr per ginterest @ 18%
L ED Td }"“

ge calculated as

3 mg
thereafter the ﬁ%ﬁé austed. Further, the

calculatio amount paid at the
above-me EE)@* R Adate of order

pendente -;ITEE [J. |
JINUD

completed and

'|

:-—-.II \ r. |

F]
a5

Reply by the respundeut

The respondent had contested the complaint on the following

grounds:

(i) That the complainant has no cause of action against the
respondent and the alleged cause of action is nothing but

false and frivolous and the respondent has neither caused
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(ii)

any violation of the provisions of the Act nor caused any
breach of agreed obligation as per the agreement between
the parties. The complaint is neither tenable nor
maintainable and has been filed with an oblique motive
when the respondent has already offered possession of
the flat and the mmplalnant has already taken over

possession and the.maﬁ dirit has been merely filed with

" |;'||' a
an intent to gain .?-””q;if‘t:?'i d arm twist the respondent

4B B
A “nu And” the" delay occasloned in

delivering the poss the project is only because of

Explmnaﬂﬂ(ﬁbEMagmed terms i.e.
clause 3 EMUF?%T}? Aﬁﬁg}:ment and is due

to causes E}mnd the control of the respondent. And in
view of the same the complainant has without objection,
protest or reserving any further rights to claim
compensation for delay has already taken over the
possession and the conveyance deed dated 25.11.2020

has also been executed between the parties.
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(iif) That firstly, on grant of License bearing No. 13/2012
dated 22.02.2012 the respondent applied for all other
relevant permissions and could secure the BRI for
Sanction of Building plans only on 7.05.2013 and the
Consent to Establish by the Office of Haryana State
Follution Control Board, Panchkula was only granted on

(T

| w‘w@spnndem is continuing the

x a-_..-

2.12.2013. Since ﬂlﬂi‘l

| the License so granted

expired on 2{%0%0 } k}tﬂ.{\e permissible period

“@aince 11.02.2016 the

3 413:& i

hEE seeking al of the License

fown & Cou ntry

Planning, Haryana and fi he same was received on

had completed the cofistruction and development

of the prﬁay%bﬁ;%&%paﬁun Certificate

on 29.11,2019 qrfdj | R_'?Tdqui !‘r:m Certificate on

24.02.2[}2{1 Am:l thereupon offered possession of the flat
to the complainant in all its bona fides and the same was

taken over by the complainant on 23.09.2020. And lastly

the conveyance for the said unit was also executed and

registered vide Vasika No. 3026 dated 25.11.2020.
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(iv) That the provisions of Real Estate [Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 came into force on 28.07.2017
for which the respondent duly filed an application dated
28.08.2017 and due to lapse of license No. 13/2012 the
same got dismissed vide Orders dated 19.01.2018 and

finally after regular follow ups and initial rejections the

project has been reg
& ".

2019 dated 8.07. ==~f.rtn

v -;u.u

hard trying

I Ne Ar __. '-'__ '
E R[—;G ’
sanctions from the Authorities and discharging

e sl AR B IR e, i an

sanctions:And l}al’d(]:h Jaﬂﬁrﬂvgl&‘& ren of license be

granted in tlme the r&spnndent wuuld have duly
completed the project within the permissible time period.
More so the bans to construction activity imposed by the
NGT from time to time and lastly in the months of October

and November 2019 have further lead to delay in
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(v)

(vi)

completion of the project which are per se beyond the
control of the respondent.

That if the period of pendency of the license is condoned
and extended than the respondent has delivered the

preoject well within the agreed period of completion and

therefore, there is no occasion or cause of action in favour

being occasioned is by eyond the control of the respondent
ie. firstly dueto, the' grant 9 sent to Establish and
thereafter ..'i‘-- te’ ,._._ of ‘Licénse and the same is
excusable g plated anc eed by the parties vide

yer's agreement

executed b ;'- ' 2 pal 1l eed period of 36

complainant is from filing the present

] ARERA
Further I@TWW@??ﬁ:Tqﬁnt who had been

suffering due to the delay that is being occasioned and has
to face extra charges and costs and expenses in getting all
the above permissions renewed and in particular the
renewal of license and the costs of registration under
RERA. Pertinent to note that the respondent has not

received any exaggerated advance amounts from the
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(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

complainant and construction as on date is much more
advanced than the amount received.

That the complainant is estopped to file the present
complaint due to his own acts and conduct of accepting
the possession along with non-monetary benefits

including waiver of interest and other charges on

possession as the complainant has not complied with the

T
demands of the dueﬁ :rﬁiﬁf' 's'as made by the respondent

.\_-u 1

at the time of offero ["

.. _ 5}9{; and instead is wrongfully

filing thE -= L com| - Pertinent to note that the

2Pl IEE'.' is upon the

dire amounts in a

ttees including the

complainant [j: ¢ q a/problems and extra
costs on the respanﬂ leading to further delays.

- M@fﬁﬁ B e of st
e G URUGRAN e =t

the complaint is liable to be dismissed.
That last and not the least the complainant in actual is
only seeking a relief of compensation and interest, apart
from direction for possession which has already been
offered, which are beyond the scope of jurisdiction of the
Hon'ble Authority under Section 36 to 38 of the Act. And
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2 GURUGRAM Complaint No., 4909 of 2020
hence the complaint on the face of it is liable to be
rejected.

Jurisdiction of the authority

E.I  Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
issued by Tewn and Enunrry Planning Department, the
]unsdlmun of Real Esla: “ la gﬁr Authority, Gurugram shall

SRy
(1]} ,, I purpose with offices situated

The respondent has :untended tha.t the complainant in actual is
e ———

only seeking a relief of compensation and interest, apart from
A H K O

direction for possession which has already heen offered which
Al I IlAA AR

are beyond the scope of jurisdiction of the hnn ble authority

under section 36 and 38 of the Act. The authority observed that

the reply given by the respondent is without going through the

facts of the complaint as the same is totally out of context. The

complainant has nowhere sought the relief of compensation in

the complaint. The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide
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the complaint regarding non-compliance of obligations by the
promoter as held in Simmi Sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land
Ltd. ([complaint no. 7 of 2018) leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by
the complainants at a later stage. The said decision of the
authority has been upheld by the Haryana Real Estate Appellate

Tribunal in its ;udg&ment dated 03.11.2020, in appeal nos. 52 &
"'ﬂd"',i‘ L

64 of 2018 titled as E‘muﬂr MGF Lund Ltd. V. Simmi Sikka and

- Iy

Findings on the o ecﬂuns___ra"j_sgﬂ by the mfpnndent
F.1 Wheth ”‘ﬂt e e:e. uﬂ : t;(L h{nveyance deed
extin the'r of th to claim delay
posse q hatges? | a\ -
15. The respund IS hrrﬂtté:_ﬂ

o

at e cqﬁ]ﬁ!ai‘nant has executed
il

a cunveyante dﬁ\ a’ted“ and rebutted the
I:'l_j
contention of cumﬁ’f&tna&%—uﬂ‘nd contended that the

cnmpla:nant%%alf%dﬁ%%ﬁhg& j&glnn and executed

conveyance dEEji \_zl;l?h j, ;n?\:;;?r turther rights to

claim mmpensﬂ{:mn or de!ay :

16. The authority is of the view that the execution of a
conveyance deed does not conclude the relationship or marks

an end to the liabilities and obligations of the promoter

towards the said unit where right, title and interest has been
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transferred in the name of the allottee on execution of the
conveyance deed.

17. This view is affirmed by the Hon'ble NCDRC in case titled as
Vivek Maheshwari V. Emaar MGF Land Ltd. (Consumer
case no. 1039 of 2016 dated 26.04.2019) wherein it was

observed as under:

“7. It would thus be, mﬂ q‘:n;ﬂ:ﬁ complainants while taking
possession in tery nswofvthe above referred printed
handover letter 08 can, at best, be said to have
discharged the OF .'f' .'"’-'.'-H" bilities and obligations as
ﬂnumerazﬁd %d ent, “However, this hand over

letter, i n;;i?u’ E g in the way af the

comp ngnhie :!n‘rg*‘ ‘tompensation  from  this

Cominissia - -_ the Consumer

1ils in the sewwrer;
s The right to seek

e Service was never
wer, the Comsumer

Comp .'q?ﬁﬁﬂ' sp pending Befope/this Commission at
.n‘re n‘m ¥ ;u s handed over to the mmpfaanants.

8.

femphasis supplied)
18. From above It can be said that the taking over the possession

and thereafter execution of the conveyance deed can best be

termed as respondent having discharged its liabilities as per
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the buyer's agreement and upon taking possession, the
complainant never gave up his statutory right to seek delayed
possession charges as per the provisions of the said Act. The
allottees have invested their hard-earned money which there
is no doubt that the promoter has been enjoying benefits of
and the next step is to get their title perfected by executing a

conveyance deed which: ’_-ﬁg_a.;utﬂr}r right of the allottee.

the execution of
been uphel j}
Wag. Cdr. Aré Vé
V. DLF Sou

OMR Hnmeig‘b

2019) dated ;.:')1
herein below:
r 4
“34 The devalo & tommunications.
II"J‘m Hr % issued by the

mm}m ﬂ'!ﬂf they are not
J'Qgeg,akeyh ﬂﬂfi’iﬂ?} Lﬁgt terri, The developer
dues not stote that it waos wrﬂmg to offer the flat
purchasers’ possession of their flats and the right to
execute conveyance of the flats while reserving their
claim for compensation for delay. On the contrary, the
tenor of the communications Indicates that while
executing the Deeds of Conveyance, the flat buyers were
informed that no form of protest or reservation would be
acceptable, The flat buvers were essentially presented
with an unfair choice of either retaining their right to
pursue their claims fin which event they would not get
possession or title in the meantime]} or to forsake the
claims in order to perfect their title to the flats for which
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they had paid valuable consideration. In this backdrop,
the simple question which we need to address Is whether
a flat buyer who seeks to espouse a claim against the
developer for delayed possession can as a conseguence of
deing so be compelled to defer the right to obtain o
conveyance to perfect their title. It would, in our view, be
manifestly unreasonable to expect that in order to pursue
a claim for compensation for delayed handing over of
possession, the purchaser must indefinitely defer
pbtaining ¢ conveyance of the premises purchased or, If
the;p seek te obtain a ﬂeed af Conveyance Lo ﬁ:armh'e the

I

that view. ~.,:

|.'-I"|
il
I

35, T.___--a hard earned money. It is

only reusanah £ * - ..1;_-_,;;'- pethat the next logical step is
sger| b pa thie to the premises

ot sof the ABA. But
hat the purchaser

ronsequence of

the Deed aof

this authority
deed, the tnm{@‘nf_)t'ihﬁtﬁ{ﬁ? 'T{b}l“lﬁ“up cluded from his
right to seek delay possession charges as per provisions of the
Act from the respondent-promoter.

FIl  The period of renewal of license shall be excluded
while computing delay in handing over possession,
The respondent contended that on grant of license bearing no.

13/2012 dated 22.02.2012, the respondent applied for all other
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relevant permissions and could secure the BRI for sanction of
building plans only on 07.05.2013 and the Consent to Establish
by the Office of Haryana State Pollution Control Board,
Panchkula was only granted on 02.12.2013. Since then, the
respondent continued the construction of the project, but to the

misery the license so granted Ex'plred on 21.02.2016 i.e. prior to

had the license be gran ime;, the respondent would have

duly mmp&eteH %‘%‘:ﬂ ﬁm’%mhla time period.

The authority is'of the tonsidered T'thw ht a,Ethere is lapse on
\UINUINT

the part of mmpetent authority in gfanting the renewal of

license within reasonable time and that the respondent was not

at fault in fulfilling the conditions of renewal of license then the

respondent should approach the competent authority for

getting this time period Le. 21.02.2016 till 26.04.2019 be

declared as ‘zero time period’ for computing delay in
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completing the project. However, for the time being the
authority is not considering this time period as zero period and
the respondent is liable for the delay in handing over
possession as per provisions of the Act,

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

Relief sought by the cnmplalnanl:- Direct the respondent to
pay interest @ 18% pa.,

4;
S
)
:
B
a
=2
&
=)
z
&
.

*-R.Lc'
LR

per rolling interest @ 18% pe

the 4 -- sted. Further, the
calculation shall & one un the I:;:?taI amdi.[t qx:aid at the above-

mentioned intere hiate hll:l;helf:l Iﬁ: [Imﬁe fﬂdente -lite.

G.1 Admissibili of delay possession charges

In the present 1:3?5 %ﬂ}(ﬁ%ﬂﬂlﬂ’{ t’f ntends to continue

with the project and 1 ed possession charges as

provided undeﬁ.% ﬁlﬂ W of the Act Sec.

18(1) proviso r’;:acls a&g gr_ M~ _,_
Jm g A AN
‘Section 18: ﬂfm'hmil mid' m}npmh:t!nn

I8[1). If the promoter fails to complete or Is unable to give
passession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

B LT T e T T

Provided thaot where an allottee does not intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid hy the
promoter, interest for every month aof delay, till the
handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”
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Clause 3(a) of the apartment buyer's agreement (in short,
agreement] provides for time period for handing over of
possession and is reproduced below:

“3. POSSESSION

(a) Offer of possession:
“That subject to terms af this Clause 3, and subject to the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(S] having complied wich all the
terms and conditions nf this Agreement and not being in
defoult under un_ 1 g, provisions, formalities, registration
of sale deed, dae '*““ﬁa 'pnymfm of all amount due
and payable to! ‘ ] Jj.r",- LOPER by the APARTMENT
ALLGTTEE{E} adér PRI e pement etc, as prescribed by

"ER. proposes to hand over

_ fn a period of thirty

: Jafnll:nn:emed
Pepartment |, Civil
ment, Pollution

s r.h various comman

et mmgm;:;;mz

Block/Towers as and when completed in a phased manner.”

The authority has gone through the possession clause of the
agreement and observed that the possession has been subjected
to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement and the

complainant not being in default under any provisions of this
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agreements and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of
this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only
vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the
promoter and against the allottee that even a single situation
may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of
allottee and the camminﬁﬂ ﬁh‘t%’fmr handing over possession

".-'-"..-:'

EEESEIDTI clause is read in
.q

."'-

loses its meaning. If 1:}1 : ,d' d

entirety, the time p rfﬁ’;?'ltn. i—--.:*. i« Inﬁf

P _ﬁ”fi

s airn

r possession is only a

ction of the flat in

this time period

oreover, the said

uf the promoter for which

allottee cannut%‘egl ‘%d&'ﬁl R ?’%&d propesition of
law that one cannat get;the 'li"'ﬂlﬂl'.‘? own fault. The
CURUGRAIM

incorporation of such clause in the buyer's agreement by the
promoter is just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of
subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his right accruing
after delay in possession. This is just to comment as to how the

builder has misused his dominant position and drafted such
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mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with

no option but to sign on the dotted lines,

Admissibility of grace period: The apartment buyer's
agreement was executed on 04.03.2013 and as per clause 3(a)
of the said agreement, the promoter has proposed to hand over
the possession of the said unit within 36 months with an

.i-"l

extended period of 6 mumb }m the date of commencement

possession has been
]lsh In the present
_ \& as grace period.
The said pen;rd?] nf 6 mqnthﬁ shall n ‘h granted as the
possession clal.iii«ﬂl!ﬂr[y spa ﬂ'mt 11%151; }'J oter will give the

&E&HQW .r&;) ths plus 6 months

grace period aske ?ﬁw@ﬁ was for pgetting the

approvals nee truction work i.e. after
receiving OC b digﬂ % Qﬁa d for occupation
certificate withjn'thf: ti ms,,ﬁm;l qu:i;e by 02.12.2016. So,
as per settled 'Iaw one cannot E/;I all wed rt-::l t]ake advantage of

possession of th

his own wrong. Accordingly, this grace period of 6 months
cannot be allowed to the promoter at this stage. The same view
has been upheld by the hon'ble Haryana Real Estate Appellate
Tribunal in appeal nos. 52 & 64 of Z018 case titled as Emaar
MGF Land Ltd. VS Simmi Sikka case and observed as under: -
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&8 As per the above provisions in the Buper's Agreement, the
possession of Retail Spaces was proposed to be handed over to
the allottees within 30 months of the execution of the agreement
Clause 16{a)(ii) of the agreement further provides that there was
a grace period of 120 days over and above the aforesafd period
for applving and ebtaining the necessary approvals in regard to
the commercial projects The Buyer’s Agresment has been
executed on 09.052014. The period of 30 months expired on
09.11.2016. But there is no material on record that during this
period, the promater hod applied te any authority for obtaining
the necessary approvals with respect to this project The
promoter had moved the application for issuance of occupancy
certificate only an 22. -t‘.lsj'!f ;ﬂ.-',ﬁn!ﬂ the period of 30 months had
already expired. So, ﬂ:rie u., moter cannot claim the benefit of
grace perfod of 120 days,:Co. 156 - njr, the learned Authority has
rightly determined the i of

o
:E'E, at af p ssessmri

i delay fas at prescribed

_The,_ cor j/[ seeking delayed

possession n:harges at“:f'i?' rateof 18% however, proviso to

section 18 pruﬁﬂ@ I:l‘%l V%‘I%%j} ﬁ]%tgé es not intend to

withdraw from’ the praji did,/ by the promoter,
GURUCTRANY

interest for every month of delay, till the handlng over of

possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been
reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,

section 18 and sub-section [4) and subsection (7) of
section 19)
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(1]  For the purpose of provise to section 12: section 18
and sub-sections {4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest
at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India
highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the Stote Bank of India
marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it
shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time

Jor lending to the general public.
The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation

i del ned the prescribed rate of

BT FLR
: "'fdmfned by the legislature, is

d to award the interest,

tthority/Tribunal
gt person, may be
eg'ar € parties are to be
balanced fuﬁﬂ' st E;T romoter cannot be
allowed m.m]?ﬁnndu&, minate position and
to exploit the needs of the homer buyers. This Tribunal is duty
bound to take fnto consideration the legislative intent ie, to
protect the interest of the consumers/allottees in the real
estaie sector. The clauses of the Buyer’s Agreement entered
into between the parties ore one-sided unfair and
unreasonable with respect to the grant of interest for delayed
possession. There are various other clauses in the Buver's
Agreement which give sweeping powers tv the promoter to
cance! the allotment and forfeit the amount paid, Thus, the
terms and conditions of the Buyer’s Agreement dated
09.05.2014 are ex-facle one-sided, unfoir ond unrensonable,
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and the same shall constitute the unfair trade proctice on the
part of the promoter. These types of discriminatory terms and
conditions of the Buyer's Agreement will not be final and
binding.”

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie.,
https://sbico.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date ie, 01.07.2021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate

+2% i.e., 9.30%.

of the Act provides

allottee by the p

rate of interes ﬁ ch theq}
allottee, in casewffle;aujt.i

below:

(i ﬂf ¢ allottee by the
ual to the rate
mm able to pay the

(ii) g:%?ﬁﬂ%%g}w‘la the allottee

shall be from the date the promoter received the
amount or any part thereof till the date the omount or
part thereof and interest thereon fs refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall
be from the date the ollottee defaults in payment to the
promater til the date it is paid:”

Therefore, interest on the delayed payments from the
complainant shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 9.30%

by the respondent/promoter which is the same as is being
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granted to the complainant in case of delayed possession
charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and the
submissions made by the parties, the authority is satisfied that
the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4])(a) of the
Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the

agreement. By virtue of dQW[a} of the apartment buyer's

of cnmmencer?eﬁt‘ of con '

related appro e

to the respunﬁﬂ\%
occupation certifi t
promoter in the apartme ‘t'huﬁitl"f lause. In the present case,

the consent tn%e&ﬁ R E'IME respondent on
02.12.2013.T 'efﬁrq F‘l{ndﬂ@tﬁi ?fﬁirﬁlyg over possession

will be computed fmm the date of consent to establish ie.
02,12.2012 and the due date of possession comes out to be
02.12.2016. The possession was offered in March 2020 after

receiving occupation certificate.
Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take

possession of the subject unit within 2 months from the date of
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receipt of occupation certificate. In the present complaint, the
occupation certificate was granted by the competent authority
on 24.02.2020. The respondent offered the possession of the
unit in question to the complainant only in March 2020, so it
can be said that the complainant came to know about the
occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of possession,

[={1LH

Therefore, in the 1nteres.1;T .'

d%:yrﬁi justice, the complainant

possession. This

the cumplamant J’t-after intimation of

possession pr a-]d_l: of logistics and
- |

ﬂ'ef to inspection of

¥ he has tl:g_,ar.'[img
o )

gct to that the unit

possession is in

=]

habitable condition, clarified that the delay

possassion ch% % R%{%ﬂn%the due date of

possassion i.e. ﬂ?lE %ﬂ‘l‘ﬁ til’ ﬁi‘_ﬂ_-_?{glm ntflz;nunths from the
date of offer of pnssessmn [March zuzn} which comes out to be
May 2020.

Accordingly, it is the failure of the promoter to [fulfil its
obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement dated

04.03.2013 to hand over the possession within the stipulated

period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate
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contained in section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18{1)
of the Act on the part of the respondent is established. As such
the allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay from due date of possession i.e., 02.12.2016 till
May 2020, at prescribed rate i.e, 9.30 % p.a. as per proviso to
section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules,
Directions of the aul.*hur_i '-.fjb.f':L.

Hence, the authority here ::i a es this order and issues the

following directions. 4&13 &i ion 3%, of the Act to ensure
compliance of obl ;;:’ ns. .' ‘ﬂ on ""1' pmoter as per the

functions entrus nﬂw;ﬁfﬁﬁ y “undel 'un 34(f):
i. The res “p%ent E.s‘gu- A 10" p: .L e [nterest at the
rescribed Tate i.e. 9.30% per annum f th of
p ate i, H % r .t.,@l or every month o
delay on th aid By, the complainant from due

E REG

date of possessi 2016 till the expiry of 2

months 5’\3} i&& ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%sesﬂm i.e. May,
2020. T*m T @f‘%cﬂ@\‘s@ far shall be paid

to the r.'umplamant wnthm 90 days from the date of this
order as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

ii. The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not the part of the buyer’s

agreement.
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35. Complaint stands disposed of,

36. File be consigned to registry.

LR ‘-C‘ngr/b
{Sam{;r Kumar) (V.K. Goyal)

Member Mer

(Dr. I{.l{. Hhandalwal]

HARERA
GURUGRAM
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